FILE NO. 091392

MOTION NO.

M10-9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

[Approving decision of the Department of Public Works to revoke Encroachment Permit for 24-34 Ellis Street.]

Motion approving the decision of the Department of Public Works to revoke a Minor Sidewalk Encroachment Permit for 24-34 Ellis Street, Assessor Block No. 327, Lot No. 008, in connection with the Central Subway Project, and rejecting the appeal of Harvey C. Hacker.

WHEREAS, On June 7, 2006, the Department of Public Works issued Minor Sidewalk Encroachment Permit No. 03MSE-157 to allow occupancy of the public right-of-way for a subsidewalk basement at 24-34 Ellis Street, Assessor Block No. 327, Lot No. 008; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works, in a letter dated November 16, 2009, revoked the Encroachment Permit in connection with the Central Subway project at the abovementioned address. Said letter is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>091391</u> and is incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, Harvey C. Hacker filed a timely appeal of the decision of the Department of Public Works. Said appeal letter is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>091391</u> and is incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 08-150 on August 19, 2008, approving the Central Subway Project, the CEQA Findings and Statement of Overriding Considerations for the Central Subway Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIS/SEIR) and the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting program. The SEIS/SEIR, CEQA Findings, background reports, and other documents in the administrative record associated with the SEIS/SEIR collectively are on file with the Secretary of the Planning Commission, Secretary of the MTA Board of Directors, and the Clerk of the Board in File Nos.

Clerk of the Board BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 081137 and 081138. Said documents are incorporated herein by reference and form the basis for the decisions set forth herein; and,

WHEREAS, On January 12, 2010, this Board held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the appeal of the Department of Public Works' permit revocation filed by Appellant; and,

WHEREAS, This Board has reviewed and considered the permit revocation, the appeal letter, and the other written records before the Board of Supervisors and other City departments concerning the subsidewalk basement encroachment, and heard testimony and received public comment regarding the subject permit revocation; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That the Board approves the decision of the Department of Public Works concerning revocation of the Minor Sidewalk Encroachment Permit for 24-34 Ellis Street, Assessor Block No. 327, Lot 008, and rejects the appeal of Harvey C. Hacker.

Clerk of the Board BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M10-9

File Number: 091392

Date Passed: January 12, 2010

Motion approving the decision of the Department of Public Works to revoke a Minor Sidewalk Encroachment Permit for 24-34 Ellis Street, Assessor Block No. 327, Lot No. 008, in connection with the Central Subway Project, and rejecting the appeal of Harvey C. Hacker.

January 12, 2010 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 091392

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 1/12/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board